

No. 08-22

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

HUGH M. CAPERTON, HARMAN DEVELOPMENT  
CORPORATION, HARMAN MINING CORPORATION, AND  
SOVEREIGN COAL SALES, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

A.T. MASSEY COAL COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Appeals  
Of West Virginia**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

DAVID B. FAWCETT  
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL &  
ROONEY PC  
One Oxford Center  
20th Floor  
301 Grant Street  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 562-3931

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW D. MCGILL  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

BRUCE E. STANLEY  
REED SMITH LLP  
435 Sixth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 288-3131

ROBERT V. BERTHOLD, JR.  
BERTHOLD, TIANO & O'DELL  
208 Capitol Street  
Charleston, WV 25301  
(304) 345-5700

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. DUE PROCESS REQUIRED JUSTICE BENJAMIN TO RECUSE HIMSELF FROM MASSEY’S APPEAL .....	4
A. Due Process Requires Recusal Where There Is A Probability Of Judicial Bias.....	4
B. Blankenship’s Pervasive And Overwhelming Campaign Support Would Lead A Reasonable Observer To Perceive A Probable Bias By Justice Benjamin In Adjudicating His Benefactor’s Case .....	10
II. THE DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIBUNAL FREE FROM BIAS DUE TO THE INFLUENCE OF EXTRAORDINARY ELECTION SPENDING DOES NOT PRESENT PROBLEMS OF JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION .....	15
A. A Decision Requiring Justice Benjamin To Recuse Himself Would Not Unsettle Existing Recusal Standards Or Generate A Flood Of New Recusal Requests.....	15
B. The Due Process Right To An Unbiased Judge Is Not Dependent On The Existence Of A Bright-Line Rule.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	3, 6, 7, 9, 19
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	1, 6, 9
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793) .....	16
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	12
<i>In re Executive Office of the President</i> , 215 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 403 U.S. 212 (1971) (per curiam) .....	1, 7, 17
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 U.S. 824 (1972).....	9
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	15
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	5
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	9, 12, 18, 21
<i>Massey Energy Co. v. Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp.</i> , No. 08-218 (cert. denied Dec. 1, 2008).....	2

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	19
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	7
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	12
<i>McNeely v. Indep. Coal Co.</i> , No. 042156 (W. Va. review denied Feb. 9, 2005).....	10
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	19
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	1, 4, 7, 9
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	20
<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 39 P.3d 791 (Okla. 2001).....	19
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Hayes</i> , 418 U.S. 488 (1974).....	7
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	6, 8, 11, 12, 17
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	19

*Withrow v. Larkin*,  
421 U.S. 35 (1975).....6, 9, 10

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 455(a).....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Paul J. Nyden, *Massey Fights Order to Raise  
Court Deposit*, Sunday Gazette Mail  
(Charleston), Apr. 9, 2006, at 5B.....14
